The impairment test was performed by comparing the recoverable amount of Bohai, determined by a VIU calculation, with its
carrying amount. The VIU calculation uses three primary inputs, being;

•	 Discounted short to medium term cash flow projections based on management’s best estimates of future earnings available
to ordinary shareholders;

•	 A discount rate representing the risk-free rate and company risk premiums, and;

•	 A long term sustainable growth rate which is used to extrapolate in perpetuity those expected short to medium term
earnings to derive a terminal value.

From the estimated cash flows a capital maintenance haircut is taken in order for Bohai to meet its target regulatory capital
requirements over the forecast period. This haircut takes into account movements in risk-weighted assets and the total capital
required, including retained earnings to meet the target capital ratios.

The key assumptions used in the VIU calculation:
%

Discount rate 10.00
Long term growth rate 5.00
Capital requirement adequacy ratio 7.50

Carrying
amount
$million

Base case Sensitivities 2020

VIU $million
Headroom

$million
Discount

Rate GDP

GDP Discount rates Cash flows
+1% -1% +1% -1% +10% -10%

Headroom
$million

Headroom
$million

Headroom
$million

Headroom
$million

Headroom
$million

Headroom
$million

2,025 2,943 918 10% 5% 1,460 557 480 1,573 1,353 483

The following table sets out the summarised financial statements of China Bohai Bank prior to the Group’s share of the
associates being applied:

30 Sep 2020
$million

30 Nov 2019
$million

Total assets 202,537 156,429
Total liabilities 187,024 147,407
Other equity instruments 3,053 2,865

Operating income 3,474 3,769
Net profit 950 1,163
Other comprehensive income (121) (63)

401Standard Chartered – Annual Report 2020

Financial statem
ents

33. Structured entities
Accounting policy
A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding
who controls the entity. Contractual arrangements determine the rights and therefore relevant activities of the structured
entity. Structured entities are generally created to achieve a narrow and well-defined objective with restrictions around their
activities. Structured entities are consolidated when the substance of the relationship between the Group and the structured